

No. 13-317

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,  
*PETITIONERS,*

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF  
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SECURITIES LAW SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JILL E. FISCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
LAW SCHOOL  
3501 SANSOM STREET  
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104  
(215) 746-3454  
jfisch@law.upenn.edu

February 4, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>Basic</i> is Consistent with the Modern Understanding of Market Efficiency.....	6
A. <i>Basic</i> Requires only that Material Information Affects Stock Prices .....	6
B. Imperfect Market Efficiency is Neither New nor Inconsistent with <i>Basic</i> .....	12
II. Congress Accepted Fraud-on-the Market as Striking an Appropriate Balance in Securities Fraud Enforcement.....	18
A. Congress Enacted the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act and the Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act to Refine, not Eliminate, the Class Action Mechanism.....	18
B. Empirical Evidence Suggests that the PSLRA Struck an Appropriate Balance ....	24
C. The Court Should Not Import a Reliance Requirement from Section 18 into Section 10(b).....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackie v. Barrack,</i> 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	10, 11
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms, Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	11
<i>Deephaven Private Placement Trading, Ltd. v. Grant Thornton &amp; Co.,</i> 454 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Eckstein v. Balcor Film Investors,</i> 8 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	17
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder,</i> 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	28, 29

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	5, 20
<i>Musick, Peeler &amp; Garrett v. Emp’rs Ins.,</i> 508 U.S. 286 (1993) .....	28, 30
<i>Panzirer v. Wolf,</i> 663 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.,</i> 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt,</i> 618 F. 3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 16
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	18, 19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	18, 20, 24

## STATUTES

### Securities Act of 1934

15 U.S.C. § 2.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 9(a)(1) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 9(a)(3) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 10(b) .....	18, 21, 30
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a) .....	30, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....	5

15 U.S.C. §78bb(f)(5)(B)(i) .....	22
15 U.S.C. §78i(a)(3).....	13
15 U.S.C. §78i(f) .....	30
15 U.S.C. §78j(b) .....	30
15 U.S.C. §78r(a).....	5, 27, 28
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(b)(iii)(D)(bb) .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e) .....	17
Sarbanes-Oxley Act § 804, Pub. L. No. 107- 204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	23
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995) .....	1

## **LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

Common Sense Legal Reform Act of 1995, H.R.10 104th Cong. (1995) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess.(1934), reprinted in 5 J. S. Ellenberger & Ellen P. Mahar, Legislative History of the Securities Act of 1933 and Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Item 18 (1973) .....	8, 9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1838, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (1934).....	20, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) .....	17, 23
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) .....	21, 22, 25

S. Rep. No. 182, 105th Congress, 2d Sess. 7 (1998) .....	22
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Congress, 1st Sess. 4 (1995) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Congress, 1st Sess. 6 (1995) .....	25

## MISCELLANEOUS

John W. Avery, <i>Securities Litigation Reform: The Long and Winding Road to the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 51 Bus. Law. 355 (1996) .....	20
Lucian A. Bebchuk & Allen Ferrell, <i>Rethinking Basic</i> Working paper (Dec. 2013).....	11, 13
Adolph A. Berle, Jr., <i>Liability for Stock Market Manipulation</i> , 31 Colum. L. Rev. 264 (1931) .....	7
Barbara Black, <i>Eliminating Securities Fraud Class Actions Under the Radar</i> , Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 802 (2009) .....	19
Alon Brav & J.B. Heaton, <i>Market Indeterminacy</i> , 28 J. Corp. L. 517 (2003) .....	15
Richard A. Brealey, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Principles of Corporate Finance</i> (10th ed. 2011) .....	8
Agnes Cheng, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Institutional Monitoring through Shareholder Litigation</i> , 95 J. Fin. Econ. 365 (2010) .....	26

Stephen J. Choi, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do Institutions Matter? The Impact of the Lead Plaintiff Provision of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 83 Wash. U. L. Q. 869 (2005).....	26
Stephen J. Choi, <i>Do the Merits Matter Less After the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act?</i> , J. L. Econ. & Org. 598 (2006) .....	25
Tarun Chordia, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Evidence on the Speed of Convergence to Market Efficiency</i> , 76 J. Fin. Econ. 271 (2005) .....	15
John C. Coffee, Jr. & Hillary A. Sale, <i>Redesigning the SEC: Does the Treasury Have a Better Idea?</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 707 (2009) .....	27
James D. Cox, <i>Amgen and the Path Forward</i> (working paper dated 2013) .....	17
James D. Cox, <i>Understanding Causation in Private Securities Lawsuits: Building on Amgen</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 1719 (2013) .....	16, 24
James D. Cox, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do Differences in Pleading Standards Cause Forum Shopping in Securities Class Actions?: Doctrinal and Empirical Analyses</i> Wisc. L. Rev. 421 (2009) .....	25
James D. Cox, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Does the Plaintiff Matter? An Empirical Analysis of Lead Plaintiffs in Securities Class Actions</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1587 (2006) .....	26
Jim Cox, <i>Fraud on the Market After Amgen</i> 9 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol. 101 (2013) .....	13

William O. Douglas, <i>Protecting the Investor</i> , 23 Yale Rev. 521 (1934).....	8
William O. Douglas & George E. Bates, <i>The Federal Securities Act of 1933</i> , 43 Yale L. J. 171 (1933) .....	30
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Reneging on History? Playing the Court/Congress/President Civil Rights Game</i> , 79 Calif. L. Rev. 613 (1991) .....	20
Eugene F. Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: II</i> , 46 J. Fin. 1575 (1991).....	14
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Class Action Reform: Lessons From Securities Litigation</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 533 (1997) .....	19
Jill E. Fisch, <i>The Trouble with Basic: Price Distortion after Halliburton</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 895 (2013) .....	6, 11, 12, 13
Daniel Fischel, <i>Efficient Capital Markets, the Crash and the Fraud on the Market Theory</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 907 (1989) .....	14
Todd Foster <i>et al.</i> , <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Filings Stay Low and Average Settlements Stay High - But are these Trends Reversing?</i> NERA Economic Con- sulting (Sept. 2007) .....	27



Ronald J. Gilson & Reinier H. Kraakman, <i>The Mechanisms of Market Efficiency</i> , 70 Va. L. Rev. 549 (1984) .....	12
Henry T.C. Hu, <i>Efficient Markets and the Law: A Predictable Past and an Uncertain Future</i> , 4 Ann. Rev. Fin. Econ. 179 (2012) .....	12
Michael Klausner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>When Are Securities Class Actions Dismissed, When Do They Settle, and For How Much? – An Update</i> , PLUS Journal 7 (April 2013) .....	25
Homer Kripke, <i>The SEC and Corporate Disclosure: Regulation in Search of a Purpose</i> (1979) .....	7
Edward Labaton, <i>Consequences, Intended and Unintended, of Securities Law Reform</i> , 29 Stetson L. Rev. 395 (1999) .....	23
Donald Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , Wis. L. Rev. 151 (2009) .....	14
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Judgment Day for Fraud-on-the-Market?: Reflections on Amgen and the Second Coming of Halliburton</i> (Working Paper 2013) .....	15
Baruch Lev & Meiring de Villiers, <i>Stock Price Crashes and 10b-5 Damages: A Legal, Economic, and Policy Analysis</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 7 (1994) .....	17

Michael Perino, <i>Institutional Activism Through Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of Public Pension Fund Participation in Securities Class Actions</i> 9 J. Emp. Legal Stud. 368 (2012).....	26
Xiongpai Qin, <i>Making Use of the Big Data: Next Generation of Algorithm Trading, Artificial Intelligence and Computational Intelligence, Lecture Notes in Computer Science, Vol. 7530</i> (2012) .....	10
Robert J. Shiller, Market Volatility (1992).....	15
Robert J. Shiller, <i>We'll Share the Honors, and Agree to Disagree</i> , N.Y. Times, (Oct. 27, 2013).....	18
Jeremy J. Siegel, <i>Stocks for the Long Run: The Definitive Guide to Financial Market Returns &amp; Long Term Investment Strategies</i> (4th ed. 2007) .....	12
Richard Thaler, <i>Markets Can be Wrong and the Price is Not Always Right</i> , Fin. Times (Aug. 4, 2009).....	15
The Modern Corporation and Private Property (1932).....	7
